RESEARCH ARTICLE
Modulation of Osteogenesis in MC3T3-E1
Cells by Different Frequency Electrical
Stimulation
YuWang1,2¤, Haitao Cui1, ZhenxuWu1, NaipengWu1, ZongliangWang1*, Xuesi Chen1,
YenWei3*, Peibiao Zhang1*
1 Key Laboratory of Polymer Ecomaterials, Changchun Institute of Applied Chemistry, Chinese Academy of
Sciences, Changchun, People’s Republic of China, 2 University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing,

tures. 1990; 39:185–97. MEDLINE:2186101. PMID: 2186101
4. Bumbasirevic M, Atkinson HD, Lesic A. Ilizarov treatment of scaphoid nonunion. Injury-International
Journal of the Care of the Injured. 2013; 44(3):346–50. doi: 10.1016/j.injury.2013.01.016
WOS:000314872000014.
5. Rice I, Lubahn JD. Use of bone morphogenetic protein-2 (rh-BMP-2) in treatment of wrist and hand non-
union with comparison to historical control groups. Journal of surgical orthopaedic advances. 2013; 22
(4):256–62. MEDLINE:24393182. PMID: 24393182
6. Moghaddam-Alvandi A, Zimmermann G, Buechler A, Elleser C, Biglari B, Gruetzner PA, et al. Results
of nonunion treatment with bone morphogenetic protein 7 (BMP-7). Unfallchirurg. 2012; 115(6):518–
26. doi: 10.1007/s00113-011-2100-0WOS:000305214700010. PMID: 22476375
7. Dunn AW, Rush GA. ELECTRICAL-STIMULATION IN TREATMENT OF DELAYED UNION AND
NONUNIONOF FRACTURES ANDOSTEOTOMIES. Southern Medical Journal. 1984; 77(12):1530–
4. WOS:A1984TX24700013. PMID: 6390697
8. Brighton CT, Pollack SR. TREATMENT OF RECALCITRANT NON-UNIONWITH A CAPACITIVELY
COUPLED ELECTRICAL-FIELD—A PRELIMINARY-REPORT. Journal of Bone and Joint Surgery-
American Volume. 1985; 67A(4):577–85. WOS:A1985AFP1300012.
9. Brighton CT, Okereke E, Pollack SR, Clark CC. INVITRO BONE CELL RESPONSE TO A CAPACI-
TIVELY COUPLED ELECTRICAL-FIELD—THE ROLE OF FIELD-STRENGTH, PULSE PATTERN,
AND DUTY CYCLE. Clinical Orthopaedics and Related Research. 1992;(285: ):255–62. WOS:
A1992KB63200035. PMID: 1446447

model. PLoS One. 2011; 6(8):e23404. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0023404 PMID: 21858102; PubMed
Central PMCID: PMCPMC3156742.
14. Du D, Furukawa K, Ushida T. 3D Culture of Osteoblast-Like Cells by Unidirectional or Oscillatory Flow
for Bone Tissue Engineering. Biotechnology and Bioengineering. 2009:1670–8. doi: 10.1002/bit.22214
ISI:000264433500014. PMID: 19160373
15. Owen TA, AronowM, Shalhoub V, Barone LM, Wilming L, Tassinari MS, et al. PROGRESSIVE
DEVELOPMENT OF THE RATOSTEOBLAST PHENOTYPE INVITRO—RECIPROCAL RELATION-
SHIPS IN EXPRESSIONOF GENES ASSOCIATEDWITH OSTEOBLAST PROLIFERATION AND
DIFFERENTIATION DURING FORMATIONOF THE BONE EXTRACELLULAR-MATRIX. Journal of
Cellular Physiology. 1990; 143(3):420–30. doi: 10.1002/jcp.1041430304WOS:A1990DK94900003.
PMID: 1694181
16. Takeuchi Y, Nakayama K, Matsumoto T. Differentiation and cell surface expression of transforming
growth factor-beta receptors are regulated by interaction with matrix collagen in murine osteoblastic
cells. Journal of Biological Chemistry. 1996; 271(7):3938–44. WOS:A1996TV72400090. PMID:
8632016
17. Wennberg C, Hessle L, Lundberg P, Mauro S, Narisawa S, Lerner UH, et al. Functional characterization
of osteoblasts and osteoclasts from alkaline phosphatase knockout mice. Journal of Bone and Mineral
Research. 2000; 15(10):1879–88. doi: 10.1359/jbmr.2000.15.10.1879WOS:000089558700003.
PMID: 11028439
18. Muller W. The origin of metazoan complexity: Porifera as integrated animals. Integrative and Compara-
tive Biology. 2003; 43(1):3–10. ISI:000184415900002. doi: 10.1093/icb/43.1.3 PMID: 21680404
19. Reinholt F, Hultenby K, Oldberg A, Heinegard D. OSTEOPONTIN—A POSSIBLE ANCHOROFOSTE-
OCLASTS TO BONE. Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of Amer-
ica. 1990; 87(12):4473–5. ISI:A1990DK27300014. PMID: 1693772
20. Merry K, Dodds R, Littlewood A, Gowen M. EXPRESSIONOF OSTEOPONTIN MESSENGER-RNA
BY OSTEOCLASTS ANDOSTEOBLASTS IN MODELING ADULT HUMAN BONE. Journal of Cell Sci-
ence. 1993; 104:1013–20. WOS:A1993LA76200007. PMID: 8314886
21. Komori T, Yagi H, Nomura S, Yamaguchi A, Sasaki K, Deguchi K, et al. Targeted disruption of Cbfa1
results in a complete lack of bone formation owing to maturational arrest of osteoblasts. Cell. 1997; 89
(5):755–64. doi: 10.1016/s0092-8674(00)80258-5WOS:A1997XB92500012. PMID: 9182763
22. Maeno T, Moriishi T, Yoshida CA, Komori H, Kanatani N, Izumi S, et al. Early onset of Runx2 expres-